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Bar# 110098 Submittedto [  assignedjudge O  seittement judge
tn the Maler of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
STEVEN M. WALKER DISPOSiTION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar# 110098 REPROVAL (O PRIVATE K PUBLIC
A Member of the State Bar ot California
{Respondent] {11 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment 1o this stipulation under specitic headings,

e.g., "Facts,” "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties' Acknowledgments:

“11) R‘espondenf is a member of the Stote Bar of California, gdmited  December 12,
* (dale}

The parties ogree io be bound by the factual stipulations confained hereln even if conclusions of law or

1983

(2)
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

{3)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stiputation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidaled. Dismissed charge(s)/count{s) are listed under "Disrmissals.”
The sripulur:on and order ¢onsist of _11 pages.

{4 A sraferneni of acts or omissions c:clmowledged by Respondent Gs cause of causes for discipline is included
under "Facts.”

[3)  Conclusions of law, drawn fiom and specifically referring to the focts are also included under “Canclusions of
Low.”

{6) The parties mustinciude suppaorting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading

“Supporting Authority.”

. {7) Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiring of any
pending investigation/proceeding nof resolved by this stipulation, except for crimingl investigations. .

Reprovot

(SIpulaton form approved by 538 Execulive Commitice 101672000, Revisea 12/1 6,2004.}
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{Do not wrile above 1his line.}
(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the pravisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §5§6084.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only): .

(@} [ costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effechve date of discipline (public rep;ovai]

) O case ineligible for costs (private reproval)
(c} [ costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
{d) O costs waived in part as set forih i fna separcfe oftachment entifled "Pcrnal Waiver of Costs"

{e) [ costs entirely waived

(9) The parties understand that:

(@) O Aprivate reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
inifiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official Slate Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response {o public inquires and is net reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of Ihe proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available o
the pubiic except as parf of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
evidence of & prior record of discipline under the Rules of Pracedure of the State Bar, .

(b} £ A private reproval imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official Stale Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response to public | ingquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

fc) [ Apublic reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as port of the respondent's oﬁiéial

State Bar membership records, is disclosed in respanse to public inquiries and is reporfed as a record
of public discipline on the State Bor's web page. -

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggravating

Circumstances are required.
{11 @ Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

{a) State Bar Court case # of prior case _90-0-10887

by K Date prior discipline effective _November. 14 ~-1991

(c) Rules of Protessionail Conducl/ State Bor Act viololiqns: 3'_1{]0 (D) (2); 3-110 {a)

Former rule 6-101 ; former r =101 -

-e

Busihess & Profession Code, section 6068 (m]

{d) X Degree of prior discipline __Public Reproval

{Stipuiation to‘rm approved by 58C Executfive Cormmittee 1071 5/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.) PR ] - Reproval
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(o not write above this line.}
{e) [ If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or o
separate attachment entifled “Prior Discipline”.

(2] L[] Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceatment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
dccount to the client or person who was the object of the miscanduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

{4) [ Horm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly ¢ client, the public or the administration of justice.

Respondent's clients lost their personal injury case.
(51 O Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of his or her misconduct.

{60 0O lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of condor and cooperation to victims of histher
- misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigatfion or proceedings.

(7} [0 Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's curent misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct,

8) O No aggravating circumstances are invalved.

Additional aggravating circumstonces: -

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) 0 NoHarm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduéi.

(3) @ <Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and caoperation with the victims of
hisfher misconduct and 1o the Stafe Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. Re spondent
expects his clients to file a malpractice case.
(47 @ Remorse: Respondent promptly ook objective steps spontaneousty demonstraling remorse aond
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences :
of hisher misconduct. Respondent agreed to stipulate early in his State Bar

case, and exPresqnﬁl his remaorse in - writi ng
(Stipuiation torm approved by SBC Efecutive Committee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/16/2004)) Reproval
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{Do not wiite above Inis line ]

(93

{6}

(71

(8

9

(10
(1
(12}

{13)

0

0
a
O

4

on : in
without the fhreat or force of disciplinary, civil or

Restitulion: Respondent pald §

reslitution to
crimingi proceedings.

Delay: These discipiinary proceedings were excessively detayed. The delay is not nﬁnbutc:ble fo
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Goed Faith: Respondent acted in goed failh.

Emotional/Physical Difficulies: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of profassional
misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert
testimony would establish was direcily responsible for the misconduct. The diificulties or disabilities
were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegol drug or substance obuse

and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseecble or which were beyond his/her conirol

and which were direcily tesponsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emolionat or physical in nature.

Good Choracter; Respondent's good chaiacter is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable tir"ne has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing picof of subsequent rehabiliation,

No mitigating circumstances aie involved.

Additional mitigaling circumsiances:

Reproval

(Stipulation farm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/ 4/2000. Revised 12/16/2004,)
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(Do no! wiite above this line.)

D. Discipline:

{1

2}

1)

(2)

(3)

(4) .

{3)

{6}

O

Privale reproval (check applicoble conditions, if any, below)

{a]] O Approved by the Court prior to initigtion of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
pubiic disclosure).

(o]] O Approved by the Cour after initiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings {public
disclosure). _

Public reproval (check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Conditions Attached to Reproval:

=

b}

)4

Respondent must comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of

two (2] years
During the condition period attached o the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Protessional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of bny change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office and
io the Qffice of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation”), all changes of
infarmation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar

" purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective dote of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation ond schedute a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either in-person or by felephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

‘Respondent must submit written guarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10,
- April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penaity of

perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and dll conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarier.
Respondent must also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him
or herin the State Bar Coutt and, it so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If
the: first report would cover less than thirty {30) days, that report must be submitted on the next

tollowing quarter date and cover the extended period.

In addifion to alt quarterly reporls, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the [ast day of

the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of com pliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such repotts as may be requested, in addition
to quarterly reports required to be submitted o the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate

fully with the monitor.

[Stipulation form Opprovedlbv SBC Executive Commitiee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/16/2004 )

Reprovai
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(Do noi write above this line.)

(7)

{8)

)

(10)

()

Kl Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptty and
truihfully any inquities of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
-these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in wriling relaling to whether
Respondentis complying or has complied with the conditions aftached to the reproval.

®  within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondenl must provide to the

Otfice of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and possage of the test
given at the end of that session.

a0 No Ethics School ordered. Reason:

O  Respondent must compily with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and

must so declare under penaity of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report required o be filed
with the Office of Probation. '

X Respondent must provide proot of passage of the Multistate Protessional Responsibility Exarmination

("MPRE") , administered by the National Conterence of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation
within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

| No MPRE ordered. Reason:

O  The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[ Substance Abuse Conditions [0 Law Office Management Conditions

O Medical Conditions 0O  Financial Conditiens

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Reproval

{Stipulation form qpproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/15/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)

6




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: STEVEN M. WALKER

CASE NUMBER(S): 06-0-10014

PENDING PROCEEDINGS:

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was August 21, 2006

PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THE STIPULATION FACTS:

The Parties intend to be and are hereby bound by the stipulation to facts contained in this
stipulation. This stipulation as to facts, and the facts so stipulated shall independently survive,
even if the conclusions of law and/or stipulated disposition set forth herein are rejected, or
change in any manner whatsoever, by the Hearing Department or the Review Department of the
State Bar Court, or by the California Supreme Court.

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
Respondent admits that the following facts are true, and that he is culpable of violations of the

specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct, or has otherwise committed acts of
misconduct warranting discipline.

FACTS: CASE NO. 06-0-10014:

1. Respondent was employed on March 20, 1999 to represent John Mohr (“Mohr™)
and his family (“the Mohrs™), in a personal injury case that was filed on
September 18, 1998, Mohr v. Chronister, case no. 97022, Imperial County
Superior Court.

2. In August 2000, the Mohrs were deposed by defendants. Mohr received no
communication by letter or telephone from Respondent from August 2000 to
about April 2002, when Mohr reached Respondent by telephone and Respondent

Page #
Attachment Page |




advised Mohr that he was working on the Mohrs’ case.

On May 3, 2003, the Mohrs sent a letter to Respondent by certified mail
requesting copies of the Mohrs’ files and the status of their cases. Respondent did
not reply to Mohrs’ letter.

In August 2003, Mohr had attorney John Gorman, III send Respondent a certified
letter requesting the Mohrs’ file and all other information regarding the Mohr’s
case. Respondent did not reply to Mohr’s letter. Respondent sent the Mohr file
to John Gorman, 11l on August 18, 2006.

In December 2004, the Mohrs learned that the Statue of Limitation had run on
their actions because the case(s) was not prosecuted within five (5} years of the
filing date or September 18, 2003. Their case was dismissed by the court on
September 3, 2004.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1.

Respondent failed to use due diligence in prosecuting the Mohrs’ case(s), and
failed to communicate with the Mohrs. Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or
repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), and failed to communicate with the
Mohrs in wilful violation of Business and Professtons Code, section 6068(m).

Respondent failed to give notice to the Mohrs that he had constructively
withdrawn from their case(s) by failing to prosecute their case(s), and
subsequently Respondent failed to promptly return the Mohrs’ client’s file(s) in
wilful violation of rule 3-700(A)2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY:

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, Standard(s) 1.4(b); 2.4(b); and

2.10.

In the Matter of Hanson (Review Dept. 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 703. In
Hanson Respondent had a prior private reproval. The Review Department
weighed the misconduct which involved failure to return unearned fees and
withdrawing without taking steps to avoid foreseeable prejudice to this client, and
judged that it was not serious enough to justify suspension and issued a public

Page #
Attachment Page 2




reproval.

Standard 1.7 would normally apply to direct the imposition of a discipline greater than
that imposed in Respondent’s prior discipline proceedings. However, Respondent’s prior
discipline was effective November 14, 1991, and is so remote in time, and the current
offense is so minimal in severity, that imposing greater discipline in the current
proceeding would be manifestly unjust.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that
as of August 4, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter approximately $2,018.
Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State

Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.

Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation re rejected or should relief from the
stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further

proceedings.

* walker 06.10014 stipattchmt\@PFDesktop\::ODMA/PCDOCS/5B1/61721/]
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{Do not write above this line.)

In the Mafter of Case number[s]:

STEVEN M. WALKER o 06-0-10014

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

B\) their signatures belbw. the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signity their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Sﬂpu[aﬁon Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

g‘ ?"’lO(P et _M. WALKER
Date” V777 spdndent’s signafure 3 Print nome T
Date Respandent's Counsel's signature Prinfnome

W{LLIAM...E..‘,,, STRALKA ... .
Frinf n

arme

{3tipulation torm appreved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/2020. Revised 12/146/2004 ) Rébrovcl
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(Do not write above this fine )
In the Mafter of Case numbeir(s);

STEVEN M. WALKER 06-0-10014

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation grotects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissdl of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

% The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

'_l The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as sef forth below,
and the REPROVAL iIMPOSED.

C] -All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125(b), Rules of Procedure.} Otherwise
the sfipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may constitute cause
for a separate proceeding tor willful breach of rule 1- HO Rules of Professional

Conduct

‘?/}1/0@ o Mee—
b oo . Judge of the State Bar Court

) (Stipulation form appraved by SBC Executive Commiltee 10/14/2000. Revised 121 6/2004.)
' 11 -
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a{4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on October 2, 2006, 1 deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

STEVEN MARTIN WALKER
1225 MAIN ST #B
EL CENTRO, CA 92243

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

William Stralka, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
October 2, 2006.

MM/Q

Mllagrfr}del R)Szlﬁemn
Case Admnistrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




